

Civil Suit No.5 of 2020

18.08.2020 Present: Mr. R.K.Bawa, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the plaintiffs, through video conferencing.

Mr. Sudhir Bhatnagar, Additional Advocate General, for defendants No.27 and 28, through video conferencing.

Mr. Neel Kamal Sood, Advocate, for defendant No.23, through video conferencing.

Mr. Neel Kamal Sood, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of defendant No.23. He states that an application under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC has been filed on behalf of defendant No.23, but the same is not on record. Registry to trace and place the same on record, if in order. List thereafter.

As per report of the Registry, defendants No.2, 4 to 15, 17, 19 to 21, 24, 25 and 26 stands served, but despite service none has come present on their behalf and as such, they are ordered to be proceeded against ex-parte.

Notice issued to defendants No.1, 3, 16, 18 and 22 have been received back unserved on account of complete lock down. Learned counsel representing the plaintiffs prays for and is granted one week's time to take fresh steps for the service of aforesaid defendants, enabling the Registry to issue notice to them, returnable within a period of four weeks.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

August 18, 2020
(shankar)