

Madan Lal v. Roop Ram

CS No. 5 of 2020

9.5.2023

Present: Mr. R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the plaintiffs.
Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hitesh Thakur, Advocate, for defendants No 5 to 11.
Mr. Deepak Sharma, Advocate, for defendant No.6.
Mr. Neel Kamal Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vashu Sood, Advocate, for defendant Nos. 23 & 24.
Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate for defendant No.5.
Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for the State.

OMP No.30 of 2021

Despite sufficient opportunity, no reply to the application has been filed.

Having perused explanation rendered on record qua the non-appearance of defendant No. 24 on the given date, this court deems it fit to recall the order dated 18.8.2020 in as much as defendant No. 24 was ordered to be proceeded *ex-parte* and as such, defendant No. 24 is permitted to join the proceedings. He may file written statement, if any, within two weeks. The application is disposed of.

CS No. 5 of 2020 and OMP Nos. 31 of 2021 and 618 and 620 of 2022

Last opportunity of two weeks, as prayed for, is granted to the plaintiffs to file replication to the written statement filed by the defendants as well as reply to the aforesaid applications, failing which right to file the same shall stand closed. List on 25.5.2023.

May 09, 2023
manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**